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PARTES DEL PRODUCTO 

Esta ilustración es sólo para insinuar el detalle, por favor revise su aparato. 

Bandeja

Bandeja de cristat

Tapa de  cajón

 Cajón

Termostato
y luz

     Balcón
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INVERTIR LA PUERTA 

Herramienta necesaria: destornillador de estrella, destornillador de punta 

plana, llave hexagonal. 

 Asegúrese de que la unidad esté desenchufada y vacía.

 Para despegar la puerta, es necesario inclinar la unidad hacia atrás.

Usted debe descansar la unidad sobre algo sólido de modo que no

se deslice durante el proceso de invertir de puerta.

 Todas las piezas extraídas deben guardarse para hacer la

reinstalación de la puerta.

 No coloque la unidad plana ya que podría dañar el sistema de

refrigeración.

 Es mejor que 2 personas manejen el aparato durante el montaje.
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 1. Desenrosque la tapa de la bisagra superior y luego la bisagra superior. Luego 
levante la puerta superior y colóquelo sobre un acolchado suave para evitar 
arañazos y daños. 

 2. Quitar el pasador con un destornillador y girar el soporte de la bisagra.
Luego vuelva a colocar el perno para soporte de la bisagra.

3.Saque el tornillo superior izquierdo.

180°

4. Desenrosque la bisagra central.
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unscrew screw

5. Mueva la cubierta del orificio de la bisagra de puerta inferior al otro lado.

Luego levante la puerta inferior y colóquelo sobre un cojín suave para evitar 
arañazos.

6. Mueva que cubre el orificio de la bisagra del lado izquierdo al lado derecho.

7. Desatornillar la bisagra inferior. Luego retire las patas de ambos lados.

8. Desenrosque y retire el pasador de la bisagra inferior, entregar el soporte y

reemplácelo.
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9. Vuelva a colocar el soporte de montaje de la bisagra inferior. Vuelva a colocar
ambos pies ajustables. Transfiera la puerta inferior a la posición de propiedad.

10. Hacer la bisagra media invertir la dirección de 180°, entonces transfiera a
la posición de izquierdo de la propiedad. Hacer la bisagra intermedia en la parte 
superior del agujero de la puerta inferior, luego firmemente los tornillos.

11.Volver a colocar la puerta superior. Asegurar la puerta está alineada
horizontalmente y verticalmente para que los sellos están cerrados por todos
lados antes de finalmente apretar la bisagra superior. A continuación, inserte la
bisagra superior y atorníllelo a la parte superior de la unidad y entonces fijar
lacu bierta de la bisagra (en bolsa de accesorios) tornillo.

12. Fijar la cubierta del tornillo.

14



INSTALACIÓN 

Espaciador trasero 

Aprieta los espaciadores traseros en la parte 

trasera de la unidad. 

Requisitos de espacio 

 Deje suficiente espacio para que la

puerta pueda abrir.

 Deje un espacio de al menos 50mm en

ambos lados.

15



Nivelación de la unidad 

Para hacer esto ajustar las dos patas 

niveladoras en la parte delantera de la unidad. 

Si la unidad no está nivelada, las puertas y el 

cierre magnético  

no cerrarán adecuadamente.

Posicionamiento 

Instale este aparato en un lugar donde la temperatura ambiente 

corresponda a la clase climática indicada en la placa de características 

del aparato: 

Clase climática Temperatura ambiente 

SN +10oC to +32oC

N +16oC to +32oC

ST +16oC to +38oC

T +16oC to +43oC

Ubicación 

El aparato debe instalarse lejos de fuentes de calor, como radiadores, 

calderas, luz directa del sol, etc. Asegúrese de que el aire pueda circular 

libremente alrededor de la parte posterior del aparato. Para asegurar el 

mejor rendimiento, si el aparato se coloca por debajo de un armario o 

pared colgante, la distancia mínima entre la parte superior del aparato  

y el armario o pared colgante debe ser de al menos 100 mm. Sin embargo, 

lo idea es no colocar el aparato debajo de un armario o pared colgante. 

Una nivelación adecuada se consigue ajustando una o más de las patas 

ajustables en la base del aparato. 
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¡Advertencia! Debe ser posible desconectar el aparato de la red eléctrica; 

por lo tanto el enchufe debe ser fácilmente accesible después de la 

instalación. 

 

 

Conexión eléctrica 

 

Antes de conectar el aparato, asegúrese de que la tensión y la frecuencia 

indicada en la placa de características corresponden a su fuente de 

alimentación interna. El aparato debe estar conectado a tierra. El enchufe 

del cable de alimentación está dotado con un contacto con este 

propósito. Si la toma de corriente de la instalación doméstica no está 

conectada a tierra, conecte el aparato a una tierra externa conforme a la 

normativa vigente, consultar a un electricista calificado. El fabricante 

declina toda responsabilidad si no se respetan las normas de seguridad. 

Este aparato cumple con las directivas E.E.C.  

 

Primer uso 

Limpieza del interior 

 

Antes de utilizar el aparato por primera vez, lave el interior por todas las partes 

internas con agua tibia y jabón neutro, a fin de eliminar el característico olor 

de un producto nuevo. Secar luego cuidadosamente.  

 

¡Importante! No use detergentes o polvos abrasivos que podrían dañar el 

acabado. 
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Ajuste de la temperatura 

 Enchufe el electrodoméstico. La temperatura interna se controla por

un termostato. Hay 6 (8) ajustes. El 1 es más cálida, 5 (7) las

posiciones más fría y 0 es apagado.

 El aparato puede no funcionar a la temperatura correcta si se

encuentra en un lugar particularmente caliente o si se abre la puerta

a menudo.

Congelación de alimentos frescos 

 El congelador es adecuado para la congelación de alimentos

frescos, el almacenamiento de alimentos congelados y ultra

congelados para

un largo periodo de tiempo.

 Coloque los alimentos frescos a congelar en el compartimento inferior.

 Se especifica la cantidad máxima de alimentos que se pueden

congelar en 24 horas en la placa de características.

 El proceso de congelación dura 24 horas: durante este período no

agregar otros alimentos a congelar.

18



Almacenamiento de comida congelada 

 

La primera vez que comience a utilizar el aparato o después de un período 

sin uso. Antes de poner el producto en el compartimiento del congelador, 

dejar que el aparato funcione al menos durante 2 horas en las 

configuraciones más altas.  
¡Importante! En caso de descongelación accidental, por ejemplo, el 

aparato ha estado apagada durante más tiempo que el valor que se 

muestra en las características técnicas debajo de "tiempo de subida", el 

alimento descongelado debe ser consumido rápidamente o cocidos 

inmediatamente y volver a congelar (después de cocido). 

 
Coloque distintos alimentos en distintos compartimentos 
correspondientes de acuerdo con la siguiente tabla

19
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Descongelación 

 

Alimentos ultra congelado o congelados, antes de ser utilizado, se puede 

descongelar en el frigorífico o en la sala a temperatura ambiente, 

dependiendo del tiempo disponible para esta operación.  

Pequeñas porciones, pueden cocinarse todavía congeladas directamente 

del congelador. En este caso el tiempo de cocción será más largo. 
 
Cubos de Hielo 

 

Este aparato puede estar equipado con uno o más moldes para producir 

hielo. 
 
Accesorios 

Baldas movibles 

Las paredes del refrigerador están equipadas con 

una serie de corredores de modo que los estantes 

pueden colocarse como se desee. 
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Colocación de los balcones de la puerta 

 

Para permitir el almacenamiento de los paquetes 

de alimentos de diferentes tamaños, los balcones 

de la puerta se pueden colocar a diferentes alturas. 

Para hacer estos ajustes proceda como sigue: tire 

gradualmente el balcón en dirección de las flechas 

hasta que se libere, a continuación, vuelva a 

colocar como sea necesario. 

 

Consejos prácticos y sugerencias 

 

Para ayudarle a sacar el máximo provecho del proceso de congelación, 

aquí hay algunos consejos importantes: 

 La cantidad máxima de alimentos que se pueden congelar en 24 

horas. se muestra en la placa; 

 El proceso de congelación dura 24 horas. Más alimentos a congelar 

no debe añadirse durante este período; 

 sólo congelar productos alimenticios de calidad superior, frescos y 

perfectamente limpios; 
 preparar la comida en pequeñas porciones para que ésta pueda 

congelarse rápidamente y para que sea posible posteriormente 

descongelar sólo la cantidad necesaria; 
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 envolver los alimentos en papel de aluminio o polietileno y

asegúrese de que los paquetes son herméticos;

 no permita que alimentos frescos sin congelar toquen los alimentos

congelados, evitando así un aumento de la temperatura de este

último;

 alimentos magros almacenan mejor y más tiempo que los grasos; la

sal reduce el tiempo de almacenamiento de los alimentos;

 el hielo, si se consume inmediatamente después de sacarlo del

congelador, puede causar quemaduras de piel por congelación;

 es aconsejable mostrar la fecha de congelación en cada envase

individual para facilitar la eliminación del producto del congelador,

 es aconsejable la fecha de congelación en cada envase individual

para que pueda mantener la ficha del tiempo de almacenamiento.

Consejos para almacenar comida congelada. 

Para obtener el mejor rendimiento de este aparato, usted debe:  

asegurarse de que los productos alimenticios comercialmente congelados 

fueron almacenados adecuadamente por el minorista; asegúrese de que 

los alimentos congelados se transfieren desde la tienda de alimentos al 

congelador en el menor tiempo posible;  

No abra la puerta con frecuencia o dejarla abierta más de lo 

absolutamente necesario.  

Una vez descongelados los alimentos se deterioran rápidamente y no se 

puede volver a congelar.  

No exceda el periodo de almacenamiento indicado por el fabricante de 

alimentos. 
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Consejos para la refrigeración de alimentos frescos 

Para obtener el mayor rendimiento: 

 No guarde alimentos calientes o líquidos en evaporación.

 No cubra ni envuelva la comida, sobre todo si tiene un sabor fuerte.

Consejos para la refrigeración 

Consejos útiles: 

 Envuelva en bolsas de plástico los alimentos y colóquelos en los

estantes de vidrio por encima del cajón de las verduras.

 Para mayor seguridad, almacene de esta manera sólo uno o dos

días como máximo.

 Alimentos cocinados, platos fríos, etc... estos deben ser cubiertos y

se pueden colocar en cualquier bandeja.

 Frutas y hortalizas: deben limpiarse y colocarse en el cajón (s)

especial proporcionado en el fondo.

 mantequilla y queso: deben colocarse en recipientes adecuados o

envueltos en papel de aluminio o bolsas de polietileno para excluir

el aire tanto como sea posible.

 Botella de leche: éstas deben tener una tapa y deben ser

almacenados en los balcones de la puerta.

 Los plátanos, las patatas, las cebollas y el ajo, si no están

empacados, no se deben colocar en la nevera.

Limpieza 

Por razones de higiene al interior del aparato, incluidos los accesorios 

interiores, se debe limpiar con regularidad. 
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¡Precaución! El aparato no puede ser conectado a la red eléctrica durante 

la limpieza. ¡Peligro de descarga eléctrica!  Antes de limpiar el aparato 

apáguelo y quite el enchufe de la red eléctrica o apague o desconecte el 

interruptor del circuito o fusible. Nunca limpie el aparato con un limpiador 

de vapor. La humedad podría acumularse en los componentes eléctricos, 

¡peligro de descarga eléctrica! Vapores calientes pueden conducir al daño 

de piezas de plástico. El aparato debe estar seco antes de colocarlo de 

nuevo en servicio. 



¡Importante! Aceites etéreos y disolventes orgánicos pueden atacar a las 

piezas de plástico, por ejemplo, zumo de limón o de la forma de zumo de 

cáscara de naranja, ácido butírico, limpiador que contenga ácido acético. 

 No permita que estas sustancias entren en contacto con las partes

de este electrodoméstico.

 No use limpiadores abrasivos.

 Retire los alimentos del congelador. Almacene en un lugar fresco y

bien cubierto.

 Apague el aparato y retire el enchufe de la red eléctrica, o apague

o encienda el interruptor de circuito del fusible.

 Limpiar el aparato y los accesorios interiores con un paño y agua

tibia. Después de la limpieza, limpie con agua fresca y luego frote

en seco.

 Después de que el aparato este seco, puede volver a ponerlo en

servicio.
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Ajuste de la temperatura 
 Encienda el aparato. La temperatura interna es controlada por el termostato. 

Tiene 8 como posición más alta y 7 más baja siendo "0" apagado. 

 El aparato puede no funcionar de la mejor manera si se coloca en un lugar m 

caliente o se abre la puerta muchas veces. 

 
 
 
 
 

CAMBIO DE LA LUZ INTERIOR 

Atención: apague el aparato antes de realizar la sustitución de la lámpara. 

 

a) Coloque la palanca en la posición "0". 
 b) Retire el tornillo de la cubierta de la lámpara. 
 c) Retire la tapa. 
 d) Sustituya la lámpara y vuelva a colocar la tapa. 
 e) Encienda el frigorífico y coloque el interruptor en la posición deseada 

 

 

 



Solución de problemas 

¡Precaución! Antes de la resolución de problemas, desconecte la fuente de 

alimentación. Sólo un electricista calificado o persona competente debe 

realizar la solución de problemas que no se encuentra en este manual. 

¡Importante! Hay algunos sonidos durante el uso normal (compresor, 

circulación del refrigerante). 

Problema Causas posibles Solución 

El aparato no 

funciona 

Perilla de regulación de la temperatura es 

establecido en el número "0". 

Ajuste el mando a otro número para 

encender el aparato. 

Enchufe principal no está enchufado o está 

suelto. Inserte el enchufe de red. 

El fusible se ha disparado o está defectuoso. 

Inspeccione el fusible y cámbielo si es 

necesario. 

El enchufe esta defectuoso 

Averías principales deben de ser 

corregidas por un electricista. 

La comida está 

demasiado 

caliente. 

La temperatura no está ajustada correctamente. 

Por favor, busque en la Sección de 

Configuración Inicial de 

Temperatura. 

La puerta estaba abierta por un período de 

tiempo. 

Abra la puerta sólo en la medida 

necesaria. 

Una gran cantidad de alimentos calientes se 

colocó en el aparato en las últimas 24 horas. 

Gire la regulación de la temperatura 

a un ajuste más frío temporalmente. 

El aparato se encuentra cerca de una fuente de 

calor. 

Por favor, busque en la sección 

"ubicación de la instalación". 

El aparato enfría 

demasiado La temperatura está ajustada demasiado fría. 

Gire la perilla de regulación de la 

temperatura a un ajuste más tibio 

temporalmente. 

Ruidos inusuales 

El aparato no está nivelado. Reajuste las patas 

El aparato toca la pared u otros objetos. Mover un poco el aparato 

Un componente, por ejemplo, una tubería, en la 

parte trasera del aparato está tocando otra 

parte del electrodoméstico o la pared 

Si es necesario, doble con cuidado el 

componente fuera del camino. 

Agua en el suelo El orificio de drenaje del agua está bloqueado 

Vea la sección Cuidado y limpieza. 

Si el problema persiste. Contacte el servicio técnico. 
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Anexo al manual de instrucciones 
Esta lista proporciona todos los requisitos de  Eco-design (según el 
Reglamento (UE) 2019/2019 sobre Eco-design y el Reglamento (UE) 
2019/2016 sobre etiquetado energético, dichos requisitos son 
aplicables a su producto. 
Este frigorífico no ha sido diseñado para ser integrado en un mueble, 
a no ser que se indique lo contrario en el manual de instrucciones. 
Los cajones, cestas y estantes deben mantenerse en la posición 
actual a no ser que se indique otra cosa en este documento. 
Las puertas y tapas del frigorífico deberán retirarse antes de 
desecharlo, para evitar que niños o animales puedan quedar 
atrapados en su interior. 
Ajustes recomendados: 
Frigorífico: +4 ºC 
Congelador: -18 ºC 
 
CONGELACIÓN RÁPIDA 
Se recomienda usar esta función cuando se coloque una gran 
cantidad de alimentos para congelar en el congelador. 24 horas antes 
de congelar alimentos frescos, pulse el botón "Fast Freeze" para 
activar la función de congelación rápida. Cuando se active esta 
función, se encenderá el indicador "Fast Freeze". Cuando hayan 
transcurrido las 24 horas, coloque los alimentos a congelar en el 
congelador. Esta función se desactiva automáticamente al cabo de 72 
horas; también se puede desactivar manualmente pulsando el botón 
"Fast Freeze". 
 
ENFRIAMIENTO RÁPIDO 
Con la función de enfriamiento rápido es posible aumentar la 
capacidad de refrigeración del frigorífico. Se recomienda usar esta 
función cuando se coloque una gran cantidad de alimentos en el 
frigorífico. Para activar la función de enfriamiento rápido, pulse el 
botón "Fast Cool". Cuando se active esta función, se encenderá el 
indicador "Fast Cool". Esta función se desactiva automáticamente al 
cabo de 6 horas; también se puede desactivar manualmente 
pulsando el botón "Fast Cool". 
Cómo almacenar los alimentos: 
Para evitar el desperdicio de alimentos, consulte la configuración y los 
tiempos de almacenamiento recomendados: 
Frigorífico: Los diferentes alimentos, especialmente frutas y verduras, 
tienen diferentes temperaturas de almacenamiento. El tiempo de 
almacenamiento es de entre 1 y 3 días (con el ajuste de temperatura 
"medio"). 
Congelador: 1 semana (ajuste de temperatura: Min) 1 mes (ajuste de 
temperatura: Max) 
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Para optimizar la velocidad de congelación y obtener más espacio de 
almacenamiento, el congelador se puede utilizar sin los cajones que 
incorpora. 
La cantidad de alimentos frescos que se pueden congelar en un 
período de tiempo específico se indica en la placa de características 
técnicas. Los límites de carga están determinados por las cestas, los 
cajones, los estantes, etc. Asegúrese de que estos componentes 
puedan cerrarse fácilmente después de introducir los alimentos. 
Para evitar el desperdicio de alimentos, consulte la configuración y los 
tiempos de almacenamiento recomendados en el manual del usuario. 
La información sobre el modelo se puede obtener escaneando el 
código QR impreso en la etiqueta energética. 
Dicha etiqueta también incluye el identificador del modelo, que se 
puede utilizar para consultar el portal de registro en:  
https://eprel.ec.europa.eu 

Este producto contiene una fuente de luz de clase de eficiencia 
energética G (si está incluida). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

27

https://eprel.ec.europa.eu/


Proceso correcto de desecho de este producto
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Marca hb²!
Modelo Cмтл½
Clase de energía F
Certificación CE
Consumo anual de energía 268kWh / año

Volumen útil refrigerador 229L

Volumen útil congelador 75L

Número de estrellas 4

Sistema de descongelación Defrost

Autonimía de mantenimiento 1200min

Capacidad de congelación 3.4kg/24h

Clase climática N,ST

Nivel de ruido 40dB

Dimensiones 605x600x1720 mm

Tensión 220-240V

Corriente 0.55A



CERTIFICACION CE 
Se ha determinado que este producto cumple con la Directiva de Baja 
Tension (2014/35/EU), la Directiva de Compatibilidad Electromagnetica 
(2014/30/EU) y la Directiva RoHS (2011/65/EU). 

Made in P.R. C. - Imported by:
PROSELCO S.A. C.I.F. A-08347635
C/ Del oro 37 , PG. IND. SUR 28770 , 
COLMENAR VIEJO, MADRID, SPAIN
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Frigorífico
F170Z
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During using, service and 
disposal the appliance, please pay  attention  to 
symbol similar as left side,  which is  located  on 
rear of  appliance (rear  panel  or  compressor)  and 
with yellow or orange color.
It’s    risk     of    fire   warning   symbol.    There   are   
flammable    materials     in  refrigerant  pipes  and 
compressor.  
Please  be  far  away  fire  source  during  using, 
service and

  

disposal.
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Overview 

 
This illustration is only for hinting, the detail please check your appliance. 

 
 

 
Freezer Shelf

Glass Shelves

Crisper Cover

Crisper 

Thermostat
and Light

     Balconies
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Reverse Door 

 

Tool required: Philips screwdriver, Flat bladed screwdriver, Hexagonal 

spanner. 

 Ensure the unit is unplugged and empty.

 To take the door off, it is necessary to tilt the unit backwards. You

should rest the unit on something solid so that it will not slip during

the door reversing process.

 All parts removed must be saved to do the reinstallation of the door.
 Do not lay the unit flat as this may damage the coolant system.

 It’s better that 2 people handle the unit during assembly.
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1. Unscrew top hinge cover and then unscrew the top hinge .
Then lift upper door and place it on a soft pad to avoid scratch and
damage.

180°

2. Remove the pin with a screwdriver and flip the hinge bracket.
Then refit the pin to hinge bracket.

3. Remove the top left screw cover.

4. Unscrew middle hinge.
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7. Unscrew bottom hinge. Then remove the adjustable  feet from both side.

6. Move the hinge hole covers from left side to right side.

5. Move hinge hole cover in lower door to another side. Then lift lower door
and place it on a soft pad    to avoid scratch.

8. Unscrew and remove the bottom hinge pin, turn the bracket over and replace it.

unscrew screwunscrew screw
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9. Refit the bracket fitting the bottom hinge pin. Replace both adjustable feet.
Transfer the lower door to the property position.

10. Make the middle hinge reverse the direction180 C, then transfer it to the left
property position. Make the middle hinge pin in the upper hole of the lower door, 
then tight the bolts.

11. Place the upper door back on. Ensure the door is aligned horizontally and
vertically so that the seal are closed on all sides before finally tightening the
top hinge. Then inert the top hinge and screw it to the top of unit and then fix
hinge cover (in accessary bag) by screw.

12. Fix the screw cover.
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INSTALLATION 

Rear spacer 

Screw the rear spacers at the rear of the 

unit. 

Space Requirement 

 Keep enough space of door open.

 Keep at least 50mm gap at two sides.

Levelling the unit 

To do this adjust the two levelling feet at front of 

the unit. 

If the unit is not level, the doors 

and magnetic seal alignments 

will not be covered properly. 
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Positioning 

Install this appliance at a location where the ambient temperature 

corresponds to the climate class indicated on the rating plate of the 

appliance: 

 

Climate class Ambient temperature 

SN +10o C to +32o C 
N +16o C to +32o C 
ST +16o C to +38o C 
T +16o C to +43o C 

 

Location 

The appliance should be installed well away from sources of heat such as 

radiators, boilers, direct sunlight etc. Ensure that air can circulate freely 

around the back of the cabinet. To ensure best performance, if the 

appliance is positioned below an overhanging wall unit, the minimum 

distance between the top of the cabi- net and the wall unit must be at least 

100 mm. ideally, however, the appliance should not be positioned below 

overhanging wall units. Accurate leveling is ensured by one or more adjust-

able feet at the base of the cabinet. 

 

Warning! It must be possible to disconnect the appliance from the mains 

power supp-ly; the plug must therefore be easily accessible after installation. 

 

Electrical connection 

Before plugging in, ensure that the voltage and frequency shown on the 

rating plate correspond to your domestic power supply. The appliance 

must be earthed. The power supply cable plug is provided with a contact 

for this purpose. If the domestic power supply socket is not earthed, 
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connect the appliance to a separate earth in compliance with current 

regulations, consulting a qualified electrician. 

The manufacturer declines all responsibility if the above safety precautions 

are not observed. This appliance complies with the E.E.C. Directives 

DAILY USE 

First use 

Cleaning the interior 

Before using the appliance for the first time, wash the interior and all internal 

accessories with lukewarm water and some neutral soap so as to remove 

the typical smell of a brand new product and then dry thoroughly. 

Important!  Do not use detergents or abrasive powders, as these will 

damage the finish. 

Temperature Setting 

 Plug on your appliance. The internal temperature is controlled by a

thermostat. There are 6( 8)settings . 1 is warmest setting and 5 (7)is

coldest setting and  0 is off.

 The appliance may not operate at the correct temperature if it is in a

particularly hot or if you open the door often.

Freezing fresh food 

 The freezer compartment is suitable for freezing fresh food and

storing frozen and deep-frozen food for a long time.

 Place the fresh food to be frozen in the bottom compartment.

 The maximum amount of food that can be frozen in 24 hours is

specified on the rating plate.
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 The freezing process lasts 24 hours: during this period do not add 

other food to be frozen. 

 

Storing frozen food 

When first starting-up or after a period out of use. Before putting the product 

in the compartment let the appliance run at least 2 hours on the higher 

settings. 

Important!  In the event of accidental defrosting, for example the power 

has been off for longer than the value shown in the technical 

characteristics chart under “rising time”, the defrosted food must be 

consumed quickly or cooked immediately and then re-frozen (after 

cooked). 

Position different food in different compartments according to below table
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Refrigerator compartments Type of food

Door or balconies of fridge 
compartment 

Foods with natural preservatives, such as jams,juices,
  drinks, condiments.
Do not store perishable foods.

Fruits, herbs and vegetables should be placed
separately in the crisper bin.
Do not store bananas, onions, potatoes, garlic in Crisper drawer (salad drawer) 

Fridge shelf –  middle Dairy products, eggs 

Fridge shelf – top Foods that do not need cooking, such as ready-to-eat foods, 
deli meats, leftovers. 

Foods for long-term storage.
Bottom drawer/shelf for raw meat, poultry, fish. 
Middle drawer/shelf for frozen vegetables, chips. 
Top drawer/shelf for ice cream, frozen fruit, frozen

Freezer drawer(s)/shelf 



 

Thawing 

Deep-frozen or frozen food, prior to be used, can be thawed in the 

fridge compartment or at room temperature, depending on the 

time available for this operation. 

Small pieces may even be cooked still frozen, directly from the freezer. 

In this case, cooking will take longer. 

 
Ice-cube 

This appliance may be equipped with one or more ice-cube to produce ice. 

 
Accessories 

Movable shelves 

The walls of the refrigerator are equipped with a 
series of runners so that the shelves can be 
positioned as desired. 

 
 

 
Positioning the door balconies 

To permit storage of food packages of various sizes, the 

door balconies can be placed at different heights. To 

make these adjustments proceed as follows: gradually 

pull the balcony in the direction of the arrows until it 

comes free, then reposition as required. 
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Helpful hints and tips 

To help you make the most of the freezing process, here are some important 

hints: 

 the maximum quantity of food which can be frozen in 24 hrs. is 

shown on the rating plate; 

 the freezing process takes 24 hours. No further food to be frozen 

should be added during this period; 

 only freeze top quality, fresh and thoroughly cleaned, foodstuffs; 

 prepare food in small portions to enable it to be rapidly and 

completely frozen and to make it possible subsequently to thaw only 

the quantity required; 

 wrap up the food in aluminium foil or polythene and make sure that 

the packages are airtight; 

 do not allow fresh, unfrozen food to touch food which is 

already frozen, thus avoiding a rise in temperature of the 

latter; 

 lean foods store better and longer than fatty ones; salt reduces the 

storage life of food; 

 water ices, if consumed immediately after removal from the freezer 

compartment, can possibly cause the skin to be freeze burnt; 
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 it is advisable to show the freezing in date on each individual pack to

enable you removal from the freezer compartment, can possibly

cause the skin to be freeze burnt;

 it is advisable to show the freezing in date on each individual pack to

enable you to keep tab of the storage time.

Hints for storage of frozen food 

To obtain the best performance from this appliance, you should: 

make sure that the commercially frozen foodstuffs were adequately stored 

by the retailer; 

be sure that frozen foodstuffs are transferred from the food store to the 

freezer in the shortest possible time; 

not open the door frequently or leave it open longer 

than absolutely necessary. Once defrosted, food 

deteriorates rapidly and cannot be refrozen. 

Do not exceed the storage period indicated by the food manufacture. 

Hints for fresh food refrigeration 

To obtain the best performance: 

 Do not store warm food or evaporating liquids in the refrigerator.

 Do cover or wrap the food, particularly if it has a strong flavour.

Hints for refrigeration 

Useful hints: 

 Make (all types): wrap in polythene bags and place on the glass

shelves above the vegetable drawer.

 For safety, store in this way only one or two days at the most.

 Cooked foods, cold dishes, etc...: these should be covered and

may be placed on any shelf.
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 Fruit and vegetables: these should be thoroughly cleaned and 

placed in the special drawer(s) provided. 

 butter and cheese: these should be placed in special airtight 

containers or wrapped in aluminum foil or polythene bags to 

exclude as much air as possible. 

 Milk bottle: these should have a cap and should be stored in the 

balconies on the door. 

 Bananas, potatoes, onions and garlic, if not packed, must not be 

kept in the fridge. 

 

Cleaning 

For hygienic reasons the appliance interior, including interior accessories, 

should be cleaned regularly. 

 

Caution! The appliance may not be connected to the mains during 

cleaning. Danger of electrical shock! Before cleaning switch the appliance 

off and remove the plug from the mains, or switch off or turn out the circuit 

breaker or fuse. Never clean the appliance with a steam cleaner. Moisture 

could accumulate in electrical components, danger of electrical shock! Hot 

vapors can lead to the damage of plastic parts. The appliance must be dry 

before it is placed back into service. 

 

Important! Ethereal oils and organic solvents can attack plastic parts, e.g. 

lemon juice or the juice form orange peel, butyric acid, cleanser that 

contain acetic acid. 

 Do not allow such substances to come into contact the appliance 

parts. 

 Do not use any abrasive cleaners. 
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 Remove the food from the freezer. Store them in a cool place, well 

covered. 

 Switch the appliance off and remove the plug from the mains, or 

switch off or turn out the circuit breaker of fuse. 

 Clean the appliance and the interior accessories with a cloth and 

lukewarm water. After cleaning wipe with fresh water and rub dry. 

 After everything is dry place appliance back into service. 

 

Troubleshooting 

Caution! Before troubleshooting, disconnect the power supply. Only 

a qualified electrician of competent person must do the 

troubleshooting that is not in this manual. 

Important! There are some sounds during normal use (compressor, refrigerant 

circulation). 
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Problem Possible cause Solution 

Appliance 
dose not work 

Temperature regulation 
knob is set at number “0”. 

Set the knob at other number to 
switch  on the appliance. 

Mains  plug is not 
plugged in or is loose Insert  mains  plug. 

Fuse has blown  or is 
defective 

Check  fuse, replace  if necessary. 

Socket  is defective Mains  malfunctions are to be 
corrected by an electrician. 

The food is too 
warm. 

Temperature is not 
properly adjusted. 

Please look in the initial Temperature 
Setting section. 

Door was open for an 
extended period. 

Open the door only as long as 
necessary. 

A large quantity of warm 
food was placed  in the 
appliance within  the last 
24 hours. 

Turn the temperature regulation
 to a colder  setting  temporarily. 

The appliance is near a 
heat source. 

Please  look in the installation 
location section. 

Appliance 
cools too 
much 

Temperature is set too cold. 
Turn the temperature regulation knob 
to a warmer setting temporarily. 

Unusual noises 

Appliance is not level. Re-adjust the feet. 

The appliance is touching 
the wall or other objects. 

 
Move the appliance slightly. 

A component, e.g. a 
pipe, on the rear of the 
appliance is touching 
another part of the 
appliance or the wall. 

If necessary, carefully bend the 
component out of the way. 

Water  on the 
floor 

Water  drain hole is blocked. 
See the Cleaning and Care section. 

If the malfunction shows again, contact the Service Center. 
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Manual Leaflet 
This list provides all Eco-design requirements (following the 

(EU)2019/2019 Eco-design and (EU)2019/2016 Energy labelling) , 
if the requirement is applicable to your product. 

The refrigerating appliance is not intended to be used as a built-in 
appliance, unless specifically shown as such into its instruction 
manual. 
The drawers, baskets and shelves should be kept in their current 
position unless otherwise specified in this document. 
Doors and lids of the refrigeration appliance should be removed 
before disposal in the landfill, to avoid children or animals getting 
trapped inside. 
Recommended setting: 
Refrigerator compartment: +4ºC 
Freezer compartment: -18ºC 
 
FAST FREEZE 
The use of this function is recommended when placing a very high 
quantity of food to be frozen in the freezer compartment. 24 hours 
before freezing fresh food, press the Fast Freeze button to activate 
the Fast Freeze function. When activated, the Fast Freeze indicator 
turns on. After 24 hours place the food to be frozen in the freezing 
zone of freezer compartment. The function is automatically disabled 
after 72 hours, or can be manually disabled by pressing Fast Freeze 
button. 
 
FAST COOL 
Using Fast Cool function it is possible to increase the cooling capacity 
in the refrigerator compartment. The use of this function is 
recommended when placing a very high quantity of food in the 
refrigerator compartment. Press the Fast Cool button to activate Fast 
Cool function. When activated, the Fast Cool indicator turns on. The 
function is automatically disabled after 6 hours, or can be manually 
disabled by pressing Fast Cool button again.  
How to store foodstuffs: 
To avoid food waste, please refer to the recommended setting and 
storage times： 
Fridge compartment: Different food, especially vegetable and fruit, 
have different storage temperature. The storage time is 1 to 3 days 
（temp setting: middle） 
Freezer compartment: 1 week (temp setting: Min) and 1 month (temp 
setting: Max) 
To optimize freezing speed and get more storage space, the freezer 
compartment can be used without the freezer drawers. 
The quantity of fresh food that can be frozen in a specific time period 
is indicated on the rating plate. Load limits are determined by baskets,  
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flaps, drawers, shelves etc. Make sure that these components can still 
close easily after loading.  
To avoid food waste, please refer to the recommended setting and 
storage times found in the user manual. 
The model information can be retrieved using the QR-Code reported 
in the energy label.  
The label also includes the model identifier that can be used to consult 
the portal of the registry at  
https://eprel.ec.europa.eu 

This product contains a light source of energy efficiency class G (if 
present). 
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Brand hb²!
Model Cмтл½
Energy Class F
Certification CE
Yearly Energy Consumption 268kWh / year

Net Volume Refrigerator 229L

Net Volume Freezer 75L

No. of Stars 4

Defrosting System Defrost

Autonomy for Black Out 1200min

Freezing Capacity 3.4kg/24h

Climatic Class N,ST

Noise Level 40dB

Overall Dimensions 605x600x1720 mm

Rated Voltage 220-240V

Rated Current 0.55A

Correct disposal process of this product

According to the directive Waste of Electrical and Electronic 
Equipment (WEEE), the waste WEEE must be collected and 
treated separately. If in the future you need to dispose of this 
product DO NOT put it with household waste, send it to the 
WEEE collection points if they exist.



CE CERTIFICATION 
It has been determined that this product complies with the Directive of Low 
Voltage (2014/35/EU), the Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive (2014/30/EU) 
and the RoHS Directive (2011/65/EU). 

Made in P.R. C. - Imported by:
PROSELCO S.A. C.I.F. A-08347635
C/ Del oro 37 , PG. IND. SUR 28770 , 
COLMENAR VIEJO, MADRID, SPAIN
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SERVITECNICA 

 

Dirección: C/del Oro 37, Colmenar Viejo, 28770, Madrid, 

España 

Número de teléfono: 902 676 482 

Email: sat@onwa.es 

Página web: www.onwa.es 

Horario: Monday-Friday L-V 09:00-14:00  15:00-18:00 

CKNWA-C01-E
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